



0778262a

**AUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**



## CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

I am honoured to present to you the AFC Commercial Bank Chairman's report for the year ended 31 December 2022.

### Economic overview

The business environment improved moderately in the second half of the year, following measures implemented to stabilise the currency in July and August. Inflation remained high during the year, in the main reflecting currency volatility and compounded by exogenous factors, including the Russia – Ukraine war impact on energy and international oil prices. Sustained power outages and foreign currency shortages exerted operational pressures on business.

The economy is estimated to have recorded real GDP growth of 4.0% in 2022, powered mainly by mining sector growth, infrastructure development and retail trade.

The annual headline inflation continued on an upward trend in the first half of the year, from 60.9% in January to 285.1% in August before decelerating to 243.9% in December 2022. Month on month inflation peaked at 30.7% in June before decelerating to 1.8% and 2.4% in November and December respectively.

In response to rising inflation during the year, the Government implemented several mutually reinforcing measures, including further monetary policy tightening, refinements to the Foreign Currency Auction system and introduction of the Gold Coin. These measures curtailed currency depreciation, facilitating inflation deceleration in the second half of the year.

Monetary authorities also heightened surveillance of the banking system to reduce arbitrage tendencies. The Bank continues to adhere to regulatory and policy pronouncements adapting its strategy to ensure compliance, business growth and continuity.

Broad money supply growth continued to underpin exchange rate depreciation and parallel market premium. The exchange rate depreciated by about 530% during the year, thus increasing the local currency equivalent for foreign currency balances.

### Business continuity and cost containment

The Bank sustained the implementation of Business Continuity Plan as part of measures to improve business growth, even as the threat of the Covid19 pandemic resurgence receded during the year. Cost containment remained central to the Bank's business growth strategy, given the parallel market driven cost pressures.

### Corporate social responsibility

The Bank, now part of the AFC Holdings Group continues to engage in Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) supporting the communities in which it operates. During the year, the Bank made significant contributions to communities, supporting schools as well as Covid19 interventions in communities.

### Capitalisation

I am pleased to advise that following the much needed capital injection by our shareholder, the Bank ended the year adequately capitalised with a Tier 1 capital of the equivalent of US\$ 39.8 million, exceeding the minimum capital requirement of US\$ 30 million for Tier 1 banks as prescribed by the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe (RBZ).

### Business growth outlook

The Bank believes that Government will continue to implement business and macro policy measures as necessary to bring the economy on a sustainable growth path. Prospects for recovery and growth are good, particularly beyond the near term. Agriculture and mining will remain growth pillars for the economy, in particular with Government making headway in climate proofing agriculture, through dams and irrigation rehabilitation.

The Bank will expand value preservation strategies to ensure sustainability, business growth and profitability. The Bank will expand support to exporters across all sectors of the economy, while targeting new frontiers through digitalisation. The future of banking is ICT based new products, innovations and delivery channels.

### Appreciation

I would like to convey my gratitude to the shareholder, AFC Holdings, regulatory authorities, stakeholders and clients for their unwavering support, which continues to keep the Bank on a strong growth path. I extend my gratitude to my fellow board members, management and staff, for the high level commitment which has underpinned the Bank's growth, profitability in the current environment.

B. Ngara, Acting Board Chairman  
27 March 2023

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

### Main board

The board is accountable for the functions of the bank and serves to ensure leadership, integrity and shrewd judgement in directing the bank to achieve its objectives. The chairman of the board is an independent non-executive director. The board is currently comprised of five independent non-executive directors and three executive directors. The board has diverse skills comprising accountants, economists, agricultural experts and investment professionals.

Board decisions are made in board meetings which are held every quarter and on an as per need basis. The board of directors oversees compliance with corporate governance principles and the roles and functions of the board are spelt out in the Board Charter. Board committees were set up to assist the board in the effective discharge of its duties and these include the following:

**Assets and Liabilities Committee** - The Asset and Liabilities Committee is responsible for liquidity risk management and establishing the level of tolerance for liquidity risk.

**Audit Committee** -The Audit Committee reviews the financial condition of the Bank, its internal controls, performance and findings of the internal auditors and recommends appropriate remedial action regularly.

**Human Resources Committee** - The Human Resources Committee is responsible for the Human Resources Policies and practices that enable the Bank to attain its strategic goals.

**Loans and Advances Committee** - The Loans and Advances Committee is ultimately responsible for providing overall strategic direction to the Bank through approving and reviewing the credit risk strategy and credit risk policies.

**Loans Review Committee** - The Loans Review Committee ensures the conformity of the loan portfolio and lending function to sound lending policy documented, approved and adopted by the Board.

**Risk and Compliance Committee** - The Risk and Compliance Committee is responsible for ensuring quality, integrity and reliability of the Bank's risk management framework, and approves major risk management policies and procedures.

\*Chairpersons for all these Board Committees are independent, non-executive directors.

## MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT

### Introduction

The macro environment remains difficult against the background of high inflation, foreign currency shortages and currency volatility. It is pleasing to note that within this context, the Bank achieved growth in profitability for the year ended 31 December 2022. I am humbled by how we rose and performed as a team to overcome some of the numerous challenges we faced in the past trading period.

### Financial performance review

Notwithstanding that 2022 was another challenging year, the Bank has improved in financial performance, posting a profit before tax of ZWL 7.7 billion in inflation adjusted terms, 36% above ZWL 5.7 billion recorded in 2021. The Bank benefited from improved performance of both funded and non-funded business.

Total income for the Bank was up 60% to ZWL31.4 billion in inflation adjusted terms mainly due to revenue growth across all income streams. Net interest income increased by 71% to ZWL13.5 billion on the back of increased lending and improved net interest margin, while net fee and commission income was up 9% to ZWL 8.5 billion, largely due to the Bank's digitalization transformation that supported increased volume of transactions by customers.

Through various cost containment measures implemented during the period under review, the Bank's cost to income ratio for the year 2022 was 56% whilst the staff cost to income ratio for the year was 23% against a benchmark of 30%.

At 31 December 2022, The Bank's total assets were ZWL102.2 billion in inflation adjusted terms, 57% ahead of ZWL 65.2 billion recorded during the prior comparable period. This growth was largely driven by revaluation of property, growth in loans and advances and capital injection by shareholder in the form of loan.

### Loans and advances

Loans and advances increased on the backdrop of improved economic activity and exports. The Bank grew its gross loans and advances to ZWL 26.5 billion representing an increase of 5% from December 2021. The individuals loans accounted for 41% of loans and advances.

The NPL ration closed the year at 9.47%. This was mainly due to the Bank's significant exposure to some tobacco merchants who were in default at year end. However, significant progress has been made in terms of recovery and the NPL ratio will go down in the short term.

### Deposits

Total deposits grew to ZWL 49.8 billion from ZWL 30.6 billion in December 2021 reflecting an increase of 63%. The Bank closed the year with a liquidity ratio of 53%, which was above the RBZ minimum liquidity requirement of 30%.

### Capitalisation

Total shareholders' funds closed the year at ZWL 45 billion increasing by 134% mainly due to capital injection received and revaluation of land and buildings done as at 31 December 2022. The Bank's Tier 1 capital was ZWL27.2 billion in historical terms translating to US\$39.8 million against the regulatory minimum of an equivalent of US\$30 million. The Bank appreciates the continued shareholder support through capitalisation.

The Bank's capital adequacy ratio closed the year at 38.29% compared to the regulatory minimum of 12.00%.

### AFC Commercial Bank transformation journey

The Bank is implementing a transformation strategy covering all aspects of its operations - business strategy design, disciplined strategy execution, business processes and organizational restructuring. The transformation journey implies the need for transformation of the bank's processes to embed efficiency and customer service excellence. The priority is to carry our customers along our transformational journey with the least disruption to service while we build on brand consistency, standardization and uniformity across all customer delivery channels.

### Industrial relations, staff health and welfare

It takes people for us to deliver on our mandate, and our number one priority remains the health and safety of our employees and their families. We have a compliment of five hundred and thirty staff members working in forty-five branch locations in and around the country and it is our obligation to provide a safe and positive work environment for them.

### Regulatory compliance

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Bank was generally compliant to regulatory requirements by the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe and Government of Zimbabwe. The Bank continues to pay attention to compliance with Anti-Money Laundering/Combating the Financing of Terrorism (AML/CFT) and regulatory requirements.

### Outlook

We are revamping our competencies in leading edge technology, advancing digital transformation and core banking system capabilities. The new Bank architecture seeks to elevate customer experience while offering more customer touch points that speed up service delivery. The Bank will continue to leverage on AFC Holdings group synergies for business growth and new business development. Management will continue to drive value preservation strategies to ensure sustainability of earnings.

### Appreciation

I want to express my sincere appreciation to all the Bank's employees, who have worked tirelessly to overcome the current challenges and deliver these shareholders. I also want to thank our customers and suppliers for their trust and partnership, our board and shareholders who believe in the potential that AFC Commercial Bank has and the path we are now on. We are all in this together for a smart, brighter future.

K. Chitando, Managing Director  
27 March 2023

There are departments that effectively deal with audit, risk, legal and compliance issues. Directors declare their interests upon appointment and at every Board meeting. Directors are also required to declare interests prior to participating in any decision making process.

The main Board meeting and committee attendance during the period under review is as detailed in table.

	Meetings ordered		Meetings attended		Main Board		Audit		Loans Review		Risk and Compliance		Assets and Liabilities		Loans and Advances		Human Resources	
	6	6	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. G. Matemachani	6	6	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. B. Ngara	7	7	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Ms. P. Mandaza	7	7	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. C. C. Sibanda	6	6	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Ms. M. A. Washaya	6	6	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. A. Hodges	2	2	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Dr. J. Mutambara	7	7	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mrs. S. Mrewa	7	7	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. M. Mudzungairi	6	6	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. F. Macheke	5	5	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. K. Chitando	7	7	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. E. Chimbera	2	2	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. D. Ngwenya	7	7	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8
Mr. T. Ruvingo	5	5	7	7	6	6	3	3	1	1	7	7	11	10	3	3	8	8







# AUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

077826c

Based on advice from the Bank's Credit Risk Committee and economic experts and consideration of a variety of external actual and forecast information, the Bank formulates a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios (see discussion below on incorporation of forward-looking information). The Bank then uses these forecasts to adjust its estimates of PDs.

### Corporate and Small Business Lending

Corporate loans are assessed using credit scoring model that takes into account various historical, current and forward looking information such as:

- Historical information together with forecasts and budgets prepared by the client including relevant ratios to measure the client's financial performance. Some of these indicators are already included in covenants with clients and are, therefore, measured with greater attention;
- Any publicly available information on the clients from external parties. This includes external rating grades issued by external parties, independent analysts' reports, press release or articles;
- Any macroeconomic or geographical information e.g. GDP growth relevant for the specific industry and geographical segments where the client operates; and
- Any other objectively supportable information on the quality and abilities of the client's management relevant for the company's performance. The complexity of the rating techniques varies based on the exposure of the Bank and the complexity and size of the customer.

### Consumer Lending

This comprises unsecured loans whose products are less complex and additionally rated by an automated scorecard tool primarily driven by days past due. Key inputs into the models are:

Use of limits and volatility thereof, GDP growth, unemployment rates, changes in personal income /salary levels based on records of current accounts, personal indebtedness and expected interest re-pricing.

### Treasury, Trading and Interbank Relationships

The Bank manages these relationships by analysing publicly available information such as financial information and other external data, such as the rating of rating agencies and assigns the internal rating.

### Exposure at Default (EAD)

The exposure at default (EAD) represents the gross carrying amount of the financial instruments subject to the impairment calculation, addressing both the client's ability to increase its exposure while approaching default and potential early repayments too. To calculate the EAD for stage 1, the Bank assesses the possible default events within 12 months for the calculation of ECL. For stage 2, stage 3 and Purchased or Originated Credit Impairment (JUNE 2021) financial assets. The exposure at default is considered for events over the lifetime of the instruments.

The Bank determines the EADs by modelling the range of possible exposure at various points in time, corresponding with the multiple scenarios. The IFRS 9 PDs are then assigned to each economic scenario based on the outcome of the Bank's models.

### Loss Given Default (LGD)

For corporate banking financial instruments, LGD values are assessed by account managers and reviewed by a specialised risk committee. The credit risk assessment is based on standardised LGD assessment framework that results in a certain LGD rate. These LGD rates take into account the expected EAD in comparison to the amount expected to be recovered or realised from any collateral held.

The Bank segments its retail lending products into smaller homogeneous portfolios, based on key characteristics that are relevant to the estimation of future cash flows. The applied data is based on historically collected loss data and involves a wider set of transaction characteristics (e.g. product type, collateral type) as well as borrower characteristics. Further recent data and forward-looking economic scenarios are used in order to determine the IFRS 9 LGD rate for each group of financial instruments. When assessing the forward-looking information, the expectation is based on multiple scenarios. Under IFRS 9, LGD rates are estimated for the stage 1, stage 2, stage 3 and JUNE 2021, IFRS 9 segment of each asset class. The inputs for these LGDs are estimated and repeated for each economic scenario as appropriate.

### Determining whether credit risk has increased significantly

The criteria for determining whether credit risk has increased significantly vary by portfolio and include quantitative changes in PDs and qualitative factors, including a backstop based on delinquency. Using its expert credit judgement and, where possible, relevant historical experience, the Bank may determine that an exposure has undergone a significant increase in credit risk based on particular qualitative indicators that it considers are indicative of such and whose effect may not otherwise be fully reflected in its quantitative analysis on a timely basis.

As a backstop, the Bank considers that a significant increase in credit risk occurs no later than when an asset is more than 90 days past due or, for microfinance, more than 30 days past due. Days past due are determined by counting the number of days since the earliest elapsed due date in respect of which full payment has not been received. Due dates are determined without considering any grace period that might be available to the borrower.

The Bank monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify significant increases in credit risk by regular reviews to confirm that:

- The criteria are capable of identifying significant increases in credit risk before an exposure is in default;
- The criteria do not align with the point in time when an asset becomes 30 days past due; and
- There is no unwarranted volatility in loss allowance from transfers between 12-month PD (stage 1) and lifetime PD (stage 2)

Using its credit judgment and, where possible, relevant historical experience, the Bank may determine that an exposure has undergone a significant increase in credit risk based on particular qualitative indicators that it considers are indicative of such and whose effect may not otherwise be fully reflected in its quantitative analysis on a timely basis.

### Grouping Based on Shared Risk Characteristics.

Dependent on the factors listed below, the Bank calculates ECLs either on a collective or an individual basis.

Assets classes where the Bank calculates ECL on an individual basis include:

- All stage 3 assets, regardless of the class of the financial assets;
- The corporate lending portfolio;
- The large and unique exposures of the retail business lending portfolio; and
- The treasury, trading and interbank relationships.

Assets classes where the Bank calculates ECL on collective basis include:

- Stage 1 and stage 2 retail and consumer loans; and
- The smaller and more generic balances on the retail business-lending portfolio.

The Bank groups these exposures into smaller homogenous portfolios, based on a combination of internal and external characteristics of the loans, as described below:

For retail loans these are:

- Product type;
- Geographic location;
- Sector;
- Internal grade; and
- Exposure value.

### Identification Techniques

Prior to granting facilities, the Bank conducts an assessment through a credit scoring system which classifies an account depending on points scored. Thereafter facilities extended to clients are reviewed on a regular basis and reclassified accordingly depending on actual performance.

### Maximum exposure to credit risk before collateral held or other credit enhancements

The table below shows the maximum exposure to credit risk of on-statement of financial position and off-statement of financial position financial instruments, before taking into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements unless such credit enhancements meet offsetting requirements. For financial assets recognised on the statement of financial position, the exposure to credit risk equals their carrying amount before deducting impairments for financial guarantees granted.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for financial guarantees is the maximum amount that the Bank would have to pay if guarantees are called upon. For loan commitments and other credit related commitments that are irrevocable over the life of the respective facilities, the maximum exposure to credit risk is the full committed facilities.

### Maximum credit risk exposure relating to on-statement of financial position assets are as follows:

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022	DEC 2021	DEC 2022	DEC 2021
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
Cash and bank balances	5 961 928	4 411 549	5 961 928	1 283 323
Amounts due from other banks	4 236 300	5 202 885	4 236 300	1 513 523
Financial assets at amortised cost	15 934 440	5 514 957	15 934 440	1 604 305
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	128 730	74 719	128 730	21 736
Loans and advances to customers- gross	26 546 235	25 294 783	26 546 235	7 358 271
Other financial assets	5 100 052	1 559 281	5 100 052	453 596
<b>Maximum credit risk exposure</b>	<b>57 907 685</b>	<b>42 058 174</b>	<b>57 907 685</b>	<b>12 234 754</b>

### Measurement Methods

The risk is measured through assessing the risk of default using a credit risk-rating matrix. The estimation of credit exposure for risk management purposes is complex and requires the use of models, as the exposure varies with changes in market conditions, expected cash flows and the passage of time. The assessment of credit risk of a portfolio of assets entails further estimations as to the likelihood of defaults occurring, of the associated loss ratios and of default correlations between counter-parties.

The table below shows the credit quality and maximum exposure for credit risk for the purpose of measuring expected credit losses (ECL) under IFRS 9.

	INFLATION ADJUSTED				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	DEC 2022	DEC 2021
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
Loans and advances	24 002 368	2 448 096	95 771	26 546 235	25 294 783
Financial assets at amortised cost	15 934 440	-	-	15 934 440	5 514 957
ZAMCO buy-back portfolio*	-	-	303	303	7 216
Sundry debtors	4 137 949	-	-	4 137 949	23 221
Financial assets at FVPL	128 730	-	-	128 730	74 719
Commitments and guarantees**	1 789 122	-	-	1 789 122	7 819 700
<b>Total</b>	<b>45 992 609</b>	<b>2 448 096</b>	<b>96 074</b>	<b>48 536 779</b>	<b>38 734 596</b>

\*ZAMCO portfolio is off statement of financial position

\*\*Commitments and guarantees are assessed for impairment as at 31 December 2022 and, having been considered to carry a low credit risk and can be recalled at any time, no expected credit losses have been accounted for.

	HISTORICAL COST				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	DEC 2022	DEC 2021
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
Loans and advances	24 002 368	2 448 096	95 771	26 546 235	7 358 271
Financial assets at amortised cost	15 934 440	-	-	15 934 440	1 604 305
ZAMCO buy-back portfolio*	-	-	303	303	2 099
Sundry debtors	4 137 949	-	-	4 137 949	6 755
Financial assets at FVPL	128 730	-	-	128 730	21 736
Commitments and guarantees**	1 789 122	-	-	1 789 122	258 492
<b>Total</b>	<b>45 992 609</b>	<b>2 448 096</b>	<b>96 074</b>	<b>48 536 779</b>	<b>9 251 658</b>

\*ZAMCO portfolio is off statement of financial position

\*\*Commitments and guarantees are assessed for impairment as at 31 December 2022 and having been considered to carry a low risk and can be recalled at any time, no expected credit losses have been accounted for.



# AUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

0778262f

### Analysis of loans and advances portfolio

	INFLATION ADJUSTED				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	DEC 2022	DEC 2021
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
<b>Corporate lending</b>					
Performing	9 014 625	-	-	9 014 625	10 179 376
Special mention	-	2 037 901	-	2 037 901	-
<b>Total corporate lending</b>	<b>9 014 625</b>	<b>2 037 901</b>	-	<b>11 052 526</b>	<b>10 179 376</b>
<b>Agriculture lending</b>					
Performing	3 842 543	-	-	3 842 543	3 607 626
Special mention	-	57 422	-	57 422	110
Non-performing	-	-	35 540	35 540	684
<b>Total agriculture lending</b>	<b>3 842 543</b>	<b>57 422</b>	<b>35 540</b>	<b>3 935 505</b>	<b>3 608 420</b>
<b>Retail lending</b>					
Performing	4 838 126	-	-	4 838 126	3 079 071
Special mention	-	279 771	-	279 771	90 326
Non-performing	-	-	39 168	39 168	35 070
<b>Total retail lending</b>	<b>4 838 126</b>	<b>279 771</b>	<b>39 168</b>	<b>5 157 065</b>	<b>3 204 467</b>
<b>Consumer lending</b>					
Performing	6 307 074	-	-	6 307 074	8 199 378
Special mention	-	73 002	-	73 002	69 711
Non-performing	-	-	21 063	21 063	33 431
<b>Total consumer lending</b>	<b>6 307 074</b>	<b>73 002</b>	<b>21 063</b>	<b>6 401 139</b>	<b>8 302 520</b>
<b>Total loans and advances</b>	<b>24 002 368</b>	<b>2 448 096</b>	<b>95 771</b>	<b>26 546 235</b>	<b>25 294 783</b>

	HISTORICAL COST				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	DEC 2022	DEC 2021
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
<b>Corporate lending</b>					
Performing	9 014 625	-	-	9 014 625	2 961 188
Special mention	-	2 037 901	-	2 037 901	-
<b>Total corporate lending</b>	<b>9 014 625</b>	<b>2 037 901</b>	-	<b>11 052 526</b>	<b>2 961 188</b>
<b>Agriculture lending</b>					
Performing	3 842 543	-	-	3 842 543	1 049 461
Special mention	-	57 422	-	57 422	32
Non-performing	-	-	35 540	35 540	199
<b>Total agriculture lending</b>	<b>3 842 543</b>	<b>57 422</b>	<b>35 540</b>	<b>3 935 505</b>	<b>1 049 692</b>
<b>Retail lending</b>					
Performing	4 838 126	-	-	4 838 126	895 704
Special mention	-	279 771	-	279 771	26 276
Non-performing	-	-	39 168	39 168	10 202
<b>Total retail lending</b>	<b>4 838 126</b>	<b>279 771</b>	<b>39 168</b>	<b>5 157 065</b>	<b>932 182</b>
<b>Consumer lending</b>					
Performing	6 307 074	-	-	6 307 074	2 385 205
Special mention	-	73 002	-	73 002	20 279
Non-performing	-	-	21 063	21 063	9 725
<b>Total consumer lending</b>	<b>6 307 074</b>	<b>73 002</b>	<b>21 063</b>	<b>6 401 139</b>	<b>2 415 209</b>
<b>Total loans and advances</b>	<b>24 002 368</b>	<b>2 448 096</b>	<b>95 771</b>	<b>26 546 235</b>	<b>7 358 271</b>

An analysis of the ECLs in relation to financial assets are as follows:

	INFLATION ADJUSTED			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	DEC 2022
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
Loans and advances	512 070	56 614	10 899	579 583
Financial assets at amortised cost	41	-	-	41
ZAMCO buy-back portfolio	-	-	6	6
Sundry debtors	15 018	-	-	15 018
<b>Total</b>	<b>527 129</b>	<b>56 614</b>	<b>10 905</b>	<b>594 648</b>

\*Financial assets (including Treasury bills) assessed for impairment at 31 December 2022 and, having been considered to carry a low credit risk. There was no objective evidence that future cash flows on the financial assets could end up being less than those anticipated at the point of initial recognition.

	INFLATION ADJUSTED				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	DEC 2022	DEC 2021
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
<b>Corporate lending</b>					
Performing	20 127	-	-	20 127	-
Special mention	-	6 641	-	6 641	-
<b>Total corporate lending</b>	<b>20 127</b>	<b>6 641</b>	-	<b>26 768</b>	-
<b>Agriculture</b>					
Performing	244 434	-	-	244 434	-
Special mention	-	2 240	-	2 240	-
Non-performing	-	-	1 407	1 407	-
<b>Total agriculture lending</b>	<b>244 434</b>	<b>2 240</b>	<b>1 407</b>	<b>248 081</b>	-
<b>Retail and SMEs lending</b>					
Performing	182 373	-	-	182 373	-
Special mention	-	44 130	-	44 130	-
Non-performing	-	-	7 903	7 903	-
<b>Total corporate lending</b>	<b>182 373</b>	<b>44 130</b>	<b>7 903</b>	<b>234 406</b>	-
<b>Consumer lending</b>					
Performing	65 135	-	-	65 135	-
Special mention	-	3 604	-	3 604	-
Non-performing	-	-	1 589	1 589	-
<b>Total consumer lending</b>	<b>65 135</b>	<b>3 604</b>	<b>1 589</b>	<b>70 328</b>	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>512 069</b>	<b>56 615</b>	<b>10 899</b>	<b>579 583</b>	-

### Credit quality of financial assets

	INFLATION ADJUSTED AND HISTORICAL						
	Neither Past nor Impaired	Past due but not impaired	Individually impaired loans	Total past due	Total exposure	Collateral held	Expected Credit losses
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
<b>As at 31 December 2022</b>							
Cash and bank balances	5 961 928	-	-	5 961 928	-	-	-
Amounts due from other banks	4 236 300	-	-	4 236 300	-	-	-
Financial assets at amortised cost	15 934 440	-	-	15 934 440	-	41	-
Financial assets at FVPL	128 730	-	-	128 730	-	-	-
Other financial assets	5 100 052	-	-	5 100 052	-	-	15 018
ZAMCO buy-back portfolio	-	-	303	-	303	-	6
Loans and advances	24 002 368	2 448 096	95 771	25 543 867	26 546 235	6 357 172	579 583
Corporate	9 014 625	2 037 901	-	11 052 526	11 052 526	3 953 864	26 764
Agriculture	3 842 543	57 422	35 540	3 935 505	3 935 505	941 092	248 082
Retail	4 838 126	279 771	39 168	5 157 065	5 157 065	1 462 216	234 409
Consumer	6 307 074	73 002	21 063	6 401 139	6 401 139	-	70 328
<b>Total</b>	<b>55 363 818</b>	<b>2 448 096</b>	<b>96 074</b>	<b>57 907 988</b>	<b>57 907 988</b>	<b>6 357 172</b>	<b>594 648</b>

	INFLATION ADJUSTED						
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	DEC 2022	DEC 2021	DEC 2020	DEC 2019
	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000	ZWL '000
<b>As at 31 December 2021</b>							
Cash and bank balances	4 411 549	-	-	4 411 549	-	-	-
Amounts due from other banks	5 202 885	-	-	5 202 885	-	-	-
Financial assets at amortised cost	5 514 957	-	-	5 514 957	-	17	-
Financial assets at FVPL	74 719	-	-	74 719	-	-	-
Other financial assets	1 385 266	-	-	1 385 266	-	-	15 160
ZAMCO buy-back portfolio	-	-	7 216	7 216	-	-	444
Loans and advances	25 065 451	160 147	69 185	25 294 783	25 294 783	3 289 473	687 956
Corporate	10 179 376	-	-	10 179 376	10 179 376	2 522 414	40 175
Agriculture	3 607 626	110	684	3 608 420	3 608 420	440 454	297 483
Retail	3 079 071	90 326	35 070	3 204 467	3 204 467	326 905	213 667
Consumer	8 199 378	69 711	33 431	8 302 520	8 302 520	-	136 631
<b>Total</b>	<b>41 654 827</b>	<b>160 147</b>	<b>76 401</b>	<b>41 891 375</b>	<b>41 891 375</b>	<b>3 289 773</b>	<b>703 577</b>



# AUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

### Credit quality of financial assets

	HISTORICAL COST						
	Neither Past nor Impaired ZWL '000	Past due but not ZWL '000	Individually impaired ZWL '000	Total past due ZWL '000	Total exposure ZWL '000	Collateral held ZWL '000	Expected ZWL '000
<b>As at 31 December 2021</b>							
Cash and bank balances	1 283 323	-	-	-	1 283 323	-	-
Amounts due from other banks	1 513 523	-	-	-	1 513 523	-	-
Financial assets at amortised cost	1 604 305	-	-	-	1 604 305	-	5
Financial assets at FVPL	21 736	-	-	-	21 736	-	-
Other financial assets	402 975	-	-	-	402 975	-	4 410
ZAMCO buy-back portfolio	-	-	2 099	-	2 099	-	29
Loans and advances	7 291 558	46 587	20 127	66 714	7 358 271	956 910	200 227
Corporate	2 961 188	-	-	-	2 961 188	733 772	11 687
Agriculture	1 049 461	32	199	231	1 049 692	128 041	86 538
Retail	895 704	26 276	10 202	36 478	932 182	95 097	62 156
Consumer	2 385 205	20 279	9 726	30 005	2 415 209	-	39 846
<b>Total</b>	<b>12 117 420</b>	<b>46 587</b>	<b>22 226</b>	<b>66 714</b>	<b>12 186 233</b>	<b>956 910</b>	<b>204 671</b>

In addition, in order to minimise credit loss, the Bank will seek additional collateral from the counterparts as soon as impairment indicators are noticed for the relevant individual loans and advances. Collateral held as security for financial assets other than loans and advances is determined by the nature of the instrument. Debt securities, treasury and other eligible bills are generally unsecured. No collateral is held for other financial assets other than loans and advances.

#### b. Repossessed Collateral

It is the Bank's policy to dispose of repossessed assets in an orderly fashion. The proceeds are used to reduce or repay the outstanding claim. In general, the Bank does not use repossessed assets for business purposes. Repossessed collateral represents financial and non-financial assets acquired by the Bank in settlement of overdue loans.

The assets are initially recognised at fair value when acquired and included in property and equipment other financial assets or other assets depending on their nature and the Bank's intention in respect of recovery of these assets and are subsequently re-measured and accounted for in accordance with the accounting policies for these categories of assets.

No collateral was re-possessed during the current year.

#### c. Credit Related Commitments

The primary purpose of these instruments is to ensure that funds are available to a customer as required. Guarantees and standby letters of credit carry the same credit risk as loans.

Documentary and commercial letters of credit, which are written undertakings by the Bank on behalf of a customer authorising a third party to draw drafts on the Bank up to a stipulated amount under specific terms and conditions, are collateralised by the underlying shipments of goods to which they relate and therefore carry less risk than a direct loan.

Commitments to extend credit represent unused portions of authorisations to extend credit in the form of loans, guarantees or letters of credit. With respect to credit risk on commitments to extend credit, the Bank is potentially exposed to a loss of an amount equal to the total used commitments.

However, the likely amount of loss is less than the total used commitments, as most commitments to extend credit are contingent upon customers maintaining specific credit standards. The Bank monitors the term to maturity of credit commitments because longer-term commitments generally have a greater degree of credit risk than shorter-term commitments.

#### 4.1.1.2. Liquidity Risk

The responsibility for managing the overall liquidity risk of the Bank is delegated to the Assets and Liabilities Committee ("ALCO"), which reviews the Bank's liquidity position from time to time. ALCO recommends to the board, policies, guidelines and procedures under which the Bank manages statement of financial position growth, deposits, advances, foreign exchange activities and investments. The Bank has a comprehensive treasury risk management policy and procedure manual and an ALCO policy designed to ensure that the Bank maintains a consistent flow of funds and that all its obligations are met at a reasonable cost. The policy covers sources of the Bank's liquidity, liquid assets, borrowing capacity, liquidity maintenance plan, liquidity monitoring plan and quantitative targets. The Bank's treasury department manages the liquidity position of the Bank on a daily basis with guidance from ALCO.

The Bank employs all the critical elements regarded as fundamental in the management of liquidity; maintenance of a structurally sound statement of financial position with limited mismatches between anticipated inflows and outflows within different time buckets, diversification of funding sources and maintenance of a portfolio of liquid assets over and above prudential guidelines. The Bank uses the various measuring tools to measure and monitor liquidity risk.

#### Cash flow and Maturity Profile Analysis

The Bank uses the cash flow and maturity mismatch analysis on both contractual and behavioural basis to assess its ability to meet immediate liquidity requirements and plan for its medium to long term liquidity profile.

#### Liquidity Contingency Plans

In line with the Bank's liquidity policy, liquidity contingency plans are in place in order to ensure a positive outcome in the event of a liquidity crisis. The plans clearly outline early warning indicators, which are supported by clear and decisive crisis response strategies. The crisis response strategies are created around the relevant crisis management structures, address both specific, and market crises. A comprehensive liquidity plan for liquidity risk management is in place. This plan details the course of action the Bank would take in the highly unlikely event of a run on the Bank. The Bank stresses the importance of current accounts and savings accounts as sources of funds to finance lending to customers. They are monitored using the loans to deposit ratio, which compares loans and advances to customers as a percentage of core customer current and savings accounts, together with term funding with a remaining term to maturity in excess of one year. Loans to customers that are part of reverse repurchase arrangements, and where the bank receives securities which are deemed to be liquid, are excluded from the loans to deposit ratio. Lines of credit are excluded from loans to deposit ratio computations.

	Credit rating	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
		DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Cash and bank balances		5 961 928	4 411 549	5 961 928	1 283 323
Amounts due from other banks		4 236 300	5 202 885	4 236 300	1 513 523
Financial assets at amortized cost		15 934 440	5 514 957	15 934 440	1 604 305
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		128 730	74 719	128 730	21 736
Loans and advances to customers-gross	A	26 546 235	25 294 783	26 546 235	7 358 271
Other financial assets		5 100 052	1 559 281	5 100 052	453 596
<b>Maximum credit risk exposure</b>		<b>57 907 685</b>	<b>42 058 174</b>	<b>57 907 685</b>	<b>12 234 754</b>

The credit rating of the above financial assets has been determined using internal rating tools. According to the rating, class A loans and advances have a reasonable to extremely high prospect of repayment and no prospects of restructuring. The ungraded financial assets listed above are not subject to internal rating tools but meet the same criteria as defined for loans and advances classified as A grade.

### Maturity analysis of financial assets in Stage 2

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Due between 1 month and 2 months	73 002	69 711	73 002	20 279
Due between 2 months and 3 months	2 375 094	90 436	2 375 094	26 308
<b>Total</b>	<b>2 448 096</b>	<b>160 147</b>	<b>2 448 096</b>	<b>46 587</b>
<b>Financial Assets in stage 3</b>				
Gross individually impaired loans	96 073	76 404	96 073	22 226
Expected credit losses	(10 911)	(7 167)	(10 911)	(2 085)
<b>Net individually impaired loans</b>	<b>85 162</b>	<b>69 237</b>	<b>85 162</b>	<b>20 141</b>

These following factors were considered in determining whether the above financial assets were individually impaired:

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor.
- Granting of concession by the Bank that it would not otherwise consider for economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty.
- A breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; and/or
- It becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial re-organisation.

The collateral held on these loans is described below.

#### Credit Quality of Financial Assets

The Bank employs a range of policies and practices to mitigate credit risk. The most traditional of these is the taking of security for funds advanced, which is a common practice.

#### a. Collateral

The Bank implements guidelines on the acceptability of specific classes of collateral for credit risk mitigation.

The principal collateral types for loans and advances are:

- Cash collateral;
- Charges over assets financed;
- Mortgages over residential and commercial properties;
- Charges over business assets such as premises, inventory and accounts receivable;

Analysis of loans to deposit ratio	DEC 2022	DEC 2021
As at 31 December 2022	50%	83%
Maximum ratio for the year	80%	89%
Minimum ratio for the year	50%	58%
Average ratio for the year	71%	68%

#### Maturity Analysis of Assets and Liabilities

The following table summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cash flows of the Bank's financial assets and liabilities. Repayments, which are subject to notice, are treated as if notice were to be given immediately. However, the Bank expects that many customers will not request repayment on the earliest date the Bank could be required to pay and the table does not reflect the expected cash flows indicated by the Bank's deposit retention history. When the amount payable is not fixed, the amount is determined by reference to the conditions existing at the reporting date.









# AUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

### SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to a 5% strengthening or weakening in interest rates with all other variables held constant.

	% Increase or decrease in interest ZWL '000	Rates	Increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity ZWL '000
<b>INFLATION ADJUSTED</b>			
<b>As at 31 December 2022</b>			
<b>Interest income</b>			
Interest income on loans and advances	15 392 059	5%	769 603
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost - ZAMCO TBs	64 991	5%	3 250
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost - CTBs	1 855	5%	93
Interest income on fixed deposits	477 838	5%	23 892
<b>Total increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity</b>			<b>796 838</b>
<b>Interest expense</b>			
Interest expense on fixed deposits	(4 027 239)	5%	(201 362)
Interest expense on retail and savings accounts	(5 131)	5%	(257)
<b>Total increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity</b>			<b>(201 619)</b>
<b>HISTORICAL COST</b>			
<b>As at 31 December 2022</b>			
<b>Interest income</b>			
Interest income on loans and advances	11 942 464	5%	597 123
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost - ZAMCO TBs	49 349	5%	2 467
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost - CTBs	1 855	5%	93
Interest income on fixed deposits	352 052	5%	17 603
<b>Total increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity</b>			<b>617 286</b>
<b>Interest expense</b>			
Interest expense on fixed deposits	(3 199 121)	5%	(159 956)
Interest expense on retail and savings accounts	(4 889)	5%	(244)
<b>Total increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity</b>			<b>(160 200)</b>
<b>INFLATION ADJUSTED</b>			
<b>As at 31 December 2021</b>			
<b>Interest income</b>			
Interest income on loans and advances	8 105 630	5%	405 282
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost - CTBs	6 377	5%	319
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost - ZAMCO TBs	28 785	5%	1 439
Interest income on fixed deposits	16 490	5%	825
Interest income on bonds and debentures	27	5%	1
<b>Total increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity</b>			<b>407 866</b>
<b>Interest expense</b>			
Interest expense on fixed deposits	(1 354 966)	5%	(67 748)
Interest expense on retail and savings accounts	(5 404)	5%	(270)
Interest expense on Industrial Development Corporation of South Africa ("IDCSA")	(653 848)	5%	(32 692)
<b>Total increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity</b>			<b>100 710</b>
<b>HISTORICAL COST</b>			
<b>31 December 2021</b>			
<b>Interest income</b>			
Interest income on loans and advances	1 906 812	5%	95 341
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost - ZAMCO TBs	6 820	5%	341
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost - CTBs	1 855	5%	93
Interest income on fixed deposits	4 571	5%	229
Interest income on bonds and debentures	6	5%	-
<b>Total increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity</b>			<b>96 004</b>
<b>Interest expense</b>			
Interest expense on fixed deposits	(325 383)	5%	(16 269)
Interest expense on retail and savings accounts	(1 228)	5%	(61)
Interest expense on (IDC)	(149 269)	5%	(7 463)
<b>Total increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity</b>			<b>(23 793)</b>

### 4.2. Capital Risk Management

Capital risk is the risk that the Bank is unable to maintain adequate levels of capital, which could lead to an inability to support business activity, a failure to meet regulatory requirements, and/or changes to credit ratings, which could also result in increased costs or reduced capacity to raise funding.

The Bank's strategic focus is to maintain an optimal mix of high quality capital, while continuing to generate sufficient capital to support economically profitable asset growth and the active management of the business portfolio.

The Bank's objectives when managing capital are:

- To comply with the capital requirements of the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe;
- To safeguard the Bank's ability as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and
- To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business.

Capital adequacy and the use of regulatory capital are monitored daily by the bank's management employing techniques based on the guidelines developed by the Basel Committee, as implemented by the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, for supervisory purposes.

The regulatory capital requirements are strictly observed when managing economic capital.

The banking regulatory capital is analysed into three tiers:

- Tier 1 capital, which includes ordinary share capital and premium, retained earnings, non-distributable reserves and other regulatory adjustments relating to items that are included in equity but are treated differently for capital adequacy purposes.
- Tier 2 capital, which includes qualifying subordinated liabilities, revaluation reserve, collective impairment allowances and the element of the fair value reserve relating to unrealised gains on equity instruments classified as available-for-sale.
- Tier 3 capital or market and operational risk capital includes market risk capital and operational risk capital. Operational risk includes legal risk. Market risk capital is allocated to the risk of losses on and off statement of financial position arising from movements in market prices.

Various limits are applied to elements of the capital base. The amount of capital qualifying for tier 2 capital cannot exceed tier 1 capital and the qualifying term subordinated loan capital may not exceed 50% of tier 1 capital. There are also restrictions on the amount of collective impairment allowances that may be included as part of tier 2 capital. Other deductions from capital include investment in the capital of other banks and certain other regulatory items.

The Bank's operations are categorised as either banking or trading book, and risk-weighted assets are determined according to specified requirements that seek to reflect the varying levels of risk attached to assets and off statement of financial position exposures.

### Capital adequacy ratio

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Share capital	2 584 381	2 584 381	12 108	12 108
Shareholder capital contribution	20 961 418	5 741 832	15 371 621	152 035
Share premium	14 532 727	14 532 727	68 087	68 087
IFRS adjustment on capitalisation TBs	221 187	14 366	221 187	776
Accumulated (loss)/ profit	(6 959 746)	(12 238 410)	11 579 142	1 887 266
<b>Tier 1 capital*</b>	<b>31 339 967</b>	<b>10 634 896</b>	<b>27 252 145</b>	<b>2 120 272</b>
Revaluation reserve	13 190 544	1 434 909	13 114 003	865 870
General provisions	512 070	366 445	512 070	194 278
<b>Tier 2 capital**</b>	<b>13 702 614</b>	<b>1 801 354</b>	<b>13 626 073</b>	<b>1 060 148</b>
Market risk capital	497 291	188 542	497 291	88 678
Operational risk capital	1 407 257	526 702	1 407 257	294 328
<b>Tier 3 capital</b>	<b>1 904 548</b>	<b>715 244</b>	<b>1 904 548</b>	<b>383 006</b>
<b>Total capital</b>	<b>46 947 129</b>	<b>13 151 494</b>	<b>42 782 766</b>	<b>3 563 426</b>
<b>Total risk weighted assets</b>	<b>115 821 936</b>	<b>33 387 900</b>	<b>111 719 087</b>	<b>18 454 572</b>
<b>Capital adequacy ratio</b>	<b>40.53%</b>	<b>39.39%</b>	<b>38.29%</b>	<b>19.33%</b>
Tier 1	27.06%	31.85%	24.39%	11.50%
Tier 2	11.83%	5.39%	12.20%	5.75%
Tier 3	1.64%	2.14%	1.70%	2.08%

\* Tier 1 capital requirement should be a minimum of US\$30 million.

\*\* Tier 2 capital should not exceed 50% of Tier 1 capital.

Included in Tier 1 capital as part of shareholder capital contribution are capitalisation treasury bills with a carrying amount of ZWL 41.9 million (December 2021: ZWL 41.1 million).

On 26 May 2015, the Bank received capitalisation treasury bills with a face value of US\$30.0 million. The CTBs mature on 26 May 2025 and carry a coupon of 1% which is payable on maturity. On 8 December 2016, the Bank received further Capitalisation Treasury Bills (CTBs) with a face value of US\$10.0 million. The CTBs received in 2016 mature on 8 December 2026 and carry a coupon of 5% which is payable on maturity.

The face value of the treasury bills is accepted as prescribed equity capital by the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe. IFRS requires all financial assets and financial liabilities to be recognised initially at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, IFRS requires financial assets at amortised cost to be subsequently measured using the effective interest rate method.

### 4.3. Regulatory Risk Rating

The Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe conducts regular offsite and onsite examinations of the institutions that it regulates. The following is the result of the last onsite examination:

#### AFC COMMERCIAL BANK RATINGS AS AT 31 MARCH 2017

CAMELS COMPONENT	RATING AS AT 31 MARCH 2017	
Capital	2	Satisfactory
Asset Quality	3	Fair
Management	3	Fair
Earnings	3	Fair
Liquidity	3	Fair
Sensitivity to market risk	2	Satisfactory
Composite rating	3	Fair



# AUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

### OVERALL RATINGS

The composite CAMELS rating assigned to the Bank is "3" i.e. fair. In terms of the Risk Assessment System (RAS), the composite risk of the Bank was considered moderate on account of moderate aggregate inherent risk and acceptable overall risk management systems. The direction of the overall composite risk is stable.

Type of risk	Level of aggregate inherent risk	Adequacy of risk Management Systems	Overall Composite Risk	Direction of overall composite risk
Credit	High	Acceptable	Moderate	Stable
Liquidity	High	Acceptable	Moderate	Stable
Interest rate	Moderate	Acceptable	Moderate	Stable
Foreign exchange	Low	Acceptable	Low	Stable
Operational	High	Acceptable	Moderate	Stable
Legal and compliance	Moderate	Acceptable	Moderate	Stable
Reputation	Moderate	Acceptable	Moderate	Stable
Strategic	Moderate	Acceptable	Moderate	Stable
Overall	Moderate	Acceptable	Moderate	Stable

### Interpretation of Risk Matrix

#### Level of Inherent risk

**Low** - the probability of the risk occurring and the impact of loss to capital and earnings if the event occurs is lower than average. Losses in a functional area with low inherent risk would have little negative impact on the banking institution's financial condition.

**Moderate** - the probability of the risk occurring and the impact of loss to capital and earnings if the event occurs is average. It could reasonably have expected to result in a loss, which could be absorbed by a banking institution in the normal course of business.

**High** - the probability of the risk occurring and the impact of loss to capital and earnings if the event occurs is higher than average. High inherent risk could reasonably be expected to result in a significant and harmful loss to the banking institution.

**Weak** - management of risk is barely effective and lacking to a high degree. Risk management weaknesses have not been addressed. Management does not implement timely and appropriate actions in response to changing conditions. Bank personnel lack knowledge on risk management and are inexperienced. Management information systems are inadequate.

**Acceptable** - management of risk is largely effective but lacking to some modest degree. The institution has minor risk management weaknesses, which can be addressed during the normal course of business. Management information system are generally adequate.

**Strong** - risk management systems are adequate for identifying, measuring, monitoring and controlling risks. Whilst the institution may be having some insignificant risk management weaknesses, these have been recognised and are being addressed. Management information systems are adequate.

### Adequacy of Risk Management Systems

#### Overall Composite Risk

**Low** - would be assigned to low inherent risk areas. Minor risk areas may be assigned a low composite risk where risk management systems are acceptable or strong. Moderate risk areas may be assigned a low composite risk where internal controls and risk management systems are strong or very strong and effectively mitigate much of the risk.

**Moderate** - risk management systems appropriately mitigate inherent risk. For a given minor or low risk area, significant weaknesses in the risk management systems may result in a moderate composite risk assessment. On the other hand, a strong or very strong risk management system may reduce the risk so that any potential financial loss from the activity would have only a moderate negative impact on the financial condition of the banking institution.

**High** - risk management systems do not significantly mitigate the low, moderate, high or extreme inherent risk. The activity could potentially result in a financial loss that would have a significant impact on the bank's overall condition, even in some cases where systems are considered strong.

#### Direction of overall composite

**Increasing** - based on the current information, composite risk is expected to increase in the next 12 months.

**Decreasing** - based on the current information, composite risk is expected to decrease in the next 12 months.

**Stable** - based on the current information, composite risk is expected to be stable in the next 12 months.

### 4.4. Off-site quarterly analysis as at 31 December 2022 by RBZ

A quarterly off-site analysis was conducted by the RBZ using the Banking Supervision Department (BSD1) return as at 31 December 2022 and was rated "3" that is fair.

### 4.5. External Credit Rating

The Bank subscribes to an internationally recognised rating agency, Global Credit Rating Group (GCR). The rating for 2022 was as follows:

Long Term Issuer	BBB-
Short Term Issuer	A3

Expires September 2023

## 5. FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION

### Fair Value of Financial Instruments Not Held At Fair Value

The disclosed fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost approximate their carrying value because of their "short-term" nature.

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash and bank balances	5 961 928	4 411 549	5 961 928	1 283 323
Amounts due from other banks	4 236 300	5 202 885	4 236 300	1 513 523
Financial assets at amortized cost	15 934 440	5 514 957	15 934 440	1 604 305
Gross loans and advances to customer	26 546 235	25 294 783	26 546 235	7 358 271
Other financial assets	5 100 052	1 564 510	5 100 052	453 596
	<b>57 778 955</b>	<b>41 988 684</b>	<b>57 778 955</b>	<b>12 213 018</b>

### Financial liabilities

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Deposits due to other banks	1 715	148 442	1 715	43 182
Deposits from customers	49 781 504	30 604 464	49 781 504	8 902 861
Other financial liabilities	3 021 295	2 093 725	3 021 295	609 066
Lines of credit	-	9 275 216	-	2 698 167
<b>Total capital</b>	<b>52 804 514</b>	<b>42 121 847</b>	<b>52 804 514</b>	<b>12 253 276</b>

IFRS 13 "Fair value measurement" requires an entity to classify its assets and liabilities according to hierarchy that reflects the availability of observable significant market inputs. The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method. The three levels have been defined as follows:

#### Quoted Market prices - Level 1

Assets and liabilities are classified as Level 1 if their value is observable in an active market. Such instruments are valued by reference to unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets where the quoted price is readily available, and the price represents actual and regularly occurring market transactions.

An active market is one in which transactions occur with sufficient volume and frequency to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

#### Valuation Technique Using Observable Inputs - Level 2

Assets and liabilities classified as Level 2 have been valued using models whose inputs are observable in an active market either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

#### Valuation Technique Using Significant and Unobservable Inputs - Level 3

Assets and liabilities are classified as level 3 if their valuation incorporates significant inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

A valuation input is considered observable if it can be directly observed from transactions in an active market, or if there is compelling external evidence demonstrating an executable exit price.

The hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available. The Bank considers relevant and observable market prices in its valuations where possible.

The classification of assets and liabilities is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The following table analyses the assets carried at fair value.

### Valuation technique using

	INFLATION ADJUSTED AND HISTORICAL COST			
	Market prices	Observable inputs	Significant unobservable inputs	Total
	Level 1 ZWL '000	Level 2 ZWL '000	Level 3 ZWL '000	
<b>31 December 2022</b>				
<b>Fair Value Hierarchy of non-financial assets carried at fair value</b>				
Land	-	-	9 127 289	<b>9 127 289</b>
Buildings	-	-	8 094 211	<b>8 094 211</b>
Investment Properties	-	-	21 082 000	<b>21 082 000</b>
Non-financial assets at fair value			<b>38 303 500</b>	<b>38 303 500</b>
<b>Fair Value Hierarchy of financial assets carried at fair value</b>				
Financial assets at FVPL	-	-	128 730	<b>128 730</b>

### INFLATION ADJUSTED

#### 31 December 2021

#### Fair Value Hierarchy of non-financial assets carried at fair value

Land	-	-	2 282 377	<b>2 282 377</b>
Buildings	-	-	9 886 336	<b>9 886 336</b>
Investment Properties	-	-	684 416	<b>684 416</b>
Non-financial assets at fair value	-	-	<b>12 853 129</b>	<b>12 853 129</b>

#### Fair Value Hierarchy of financial assets carried at fair value

Financial assets at FVPL	-	-	74 719	<b>74 719</b>
--------------------------	---	---	--------	---------------

### HISTORICAL COST

#### 31 December 2021

#### Fair Value Hierarchy of non-financial assets carried at fair value

Land	-	-	663 945	663 945
Buildings	-	-	2 875 943	2 875 943
Investment Properties	-	-	199 097	199 097
Non-financial assets at fair value	-	-	<b>3 738 985</b>	<b>3 738 985</b>

#### Fair Value Hierarchy of financial assets carried at fair value

Financial assets at FVPL	-	-	21 736	<b>21 736</b>
--------------------------	---	---	--------	---------------

## 6. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash on hand	3 336 710	1 169 976	3 336 710	340 347
RBZ Current Account	355 569	2 750 646	355 569	800 165
RBZ Statutory Reserves	2 269 649	490 927	2 269 649	142 811
Amounts due from other banks	4 236 300	5 202 885	4 236 300	1 513 523
	<b>10 198 228</b>	<b>9 614 434</b>	<b>10 198 228</b>	<b>2 796 846</b>

Amounts due from other banks comprises current accounts and fixed placements held with other banks.



# AUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

### 7. FINANCIAL ASSETS

#### 7.1 Financial assets at amortised cost

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Treasury bills (TBs)	6 957 025	1 316 154	6 957 025	382 870
Deferred facility fees on ZAMCO TBs	130	646	130	188
Fixed deposit placements	8 977 326	4 198 174	8 977 326	1 221 252
Expected credit losses	(41)	(17)	(41)	(5)
	<b>15 934 440</b>	<b>5 514 957</b>	<b>15 934 440</b>	<b>1 604 305</b>

#### Reconciliation of financial assets at amortised cost

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
As at 1 January	5 514 957	269 257	1 604 305	78 327
Additions - ZAMCO treasury bills	8 275 296	1 091 995	8 275 296	317 662
Expected credit losses	(41)	(17)	(41)	(5)
ZAMCO deferred fees recognised during the year	130	-	130	-
Additions - Fixed deposit placements	8 977 326	4 198 174	8 977 326	1 221 252
Maturities	(6 761 958)	(37 814)	(2 851 306)	(11 000)
Accrued interest	51 204	10 736	51 204	3 123
Interest payments received	(122 474)	(17 374)	(122 474)	(5 054)
As at end of period	<b>15 934 440</b>	<b>5 514 957</b>	<b>15 934 440</b>	<b>1 604 305</b>

#### Maturity analysis

	DEC 2022	DEC 2021	DEC 2022	DEC 2021
Due within 3 months to 1 year	9 924 195	5 292 005	9 924 195	1 539 448
Due between 1 year and 5 years	5 989 742	149 652	5 989 742	43 534
Due between 5 years and 10 years	20 503	73 300	20 503	21 323
	<b>15 934 440</b>	<b>5 514 957</b>	<b>15 934 440</b>	<b>1 604 305</b>

#### 7.1.1. Capitalisation Treasury Bills (CTBs)

On 26 May 2015, treasury bills with a maturity value of ZWL30 million were issued to the Bank as part of the recapitalisation by the shareholder. The treasury bills were issued at a coupon rate of 0.15% per annum maturing in ten years. Subsequent to year-end of 2015, the treasury bills were recalled and reissued on 26 February 2016 at a coupon rate of 1% per annum maturing in 10 years from the date of issue. Interest on the treasury bills is payable semi-annually. The Bank received additional CTBs in December 2016 with a face value of ZWL\$10 million. These CTBs mature on 7 December 2026 and carry a coupon of 5% which is payable on maturity. The CTBs were discounted and recorded at a carrying amount of ZWL 42.9 million as at 31 December 2022 (December 2021: ZWL41.1 million). The CTBs have been classified as financial assets at amortised cost in terms of IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement. Consequently, the asset is included in the statement of financial position at amortised cost, having been accounted for at fair value at initial recognition.

#### 7.1.2. ZAMCO Treasury Bills

Treasury bills were received as settlement for certain non-performing loans. The treasury bills were issued at coupon rates ranging between 2% to 5% per annum and maturing between 2 years and 15 years. The appropriate discounting of the treasury bills was applied in determining the fair value at initial recognition. The ZAMCO TBs were discounted and recorded at a carrying amount of ZWL 21.4 million as at 31 December 2022 (December 2021: ZWL 24.1 million). The TBs have been classified as financial assets at amortised cost in terms of IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement. Consequently, the asset is included in the statement of financial position at amortised cost, having been accounted for at fair value at initial recognition.

#### 7.2. Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Investment in unquoted shares	74 719	109 803	21 736	23 584
Fair value gain/(loss) unquoted shares	54 011	(35 084)	106 994	(1 848)
	<b>128 730</b>	<b>74 719</b>	<b>128 730</b>	<b>21 736</b>
Embedded derivative (IDC legacy debt)	-	(11 605 902)	-	2 100 426
Reclassification to Statutory asset	-	11 605 902	-	(2 100 426)
	<b>128 730</b>	<b>74 719</b>	<b>128 730</b>	<b>21 736</b>

The Bank holds an investment in SWIFT shares of 24 shares worth ZWL 128 730 000 as at 31 December 2022 (ZWL 21 736 000 as at 31 December 2021).

### 8. LOANS AND ADVANCES

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Loans	24 155 434	22 598 214	24 155 434	6 573 837
Overdrafts	2 390 801	2 696 569	2 390 801	784 434
	<b>26 546 235</b>	<b>25 294 783</b>	<b>26 546 235</b>	<b>7 358 271</b>
Allowance for expected credit losses*	(579 589)	(688 400)	(579 589)	(200 256)
Suspended interest	(807 301)	(349 600)	(807 301)	(101 699)
<b>Net loans and advances</b>	<b>25 159 345</b>	<b>24 256 783</b>	<b>25 159 345</b>	<b>7 056 316</b>

\*includes ZAMCO portfolio ECL note 4.1.1.1

### 8. LOANS AND ADVANCES (cont'd)

#### 8.1. Maturity analysis

Due within 1 month	2 389 160
Due between 1 month and 3 months	4 247 398
Due between 3 months and 1 year	11 149 419
Due between 1 year and 5 years	8 760 258
	<b>26 546 235</b>

#### 8.2. Non-performing loans

##### Financial assets

Included in the loans and advances are the following:	
Gross individually impaired loans (Expected credit losses)	239 725
Suspended interest on non performing loans and advances	(7 167)
<b>Net individually impaired loans</b>	<b>140 665</b>

#### 8.3. Sectoral analysis of loans and advances

Individuals	10 927 295
Agriculture	7 174 606
Manufacturing	1 403 103
Communication	844
Construction	45 670
Transport	464 092
Services	2 357 755
Mining	1 952 977
Distribution	2 219 893
	<b>26 546 235</b>

Individuals	10 927 295	41.20%
Agriculture	7 174 606	27.00%
Manufacturing	1 403 103	5.30%
Communication	844	0.00%
Construction	45 670	0.20%
Transport	464 092	1.70%
Services	2 357 755	8.80%
Mining	1 952 977	7.40%
Distribution	2 219 893	8.40%
	<b>26 546 235</b>	<b>100%</b>

#### 8.4. Movement in allowance for expected credit losses

Carrying amount as at 1 January	702 855	295 374	204 671	53 456
Expected credit losses for the period	1 303 119	1 695 104	912 589	418 574
Amounts written off during the period as uncollectible	(1 411 326)	(1 287 623)	(522 612)	(267 359)
<b>Carrying amount as at end of year</b>	<b>594 648</b>	<b>702 855</b>	<b>594 648</b>	<b>204 671</b>
The expected credit losses consist of the following:				
Loans and advances	579 589	688 400	579 589	200 256
Sundry debtors	15 018	14 438	15 018	4 410
Financial assets at amortised cost	41	17	41	5
	<b>594 648</b>	<b>702 855</b>	<b>594 648</b>	<b>204 671</b>

### 9. OTHER ASSETS

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Equipment in transit*	200 902	131 031	91 066	25 896
Rent receivable	40 694	23 220	40 694	6 755
Prepayments*	1 042 934	382 086	920 062	90 857
Consumables*	219 408	152 292	120 813	34 332
Sundry debtors	4 137 949	119 178	4 137 949	34 668
Security deposit	923 585	1 005 643	923 587	292 542
RBZ Receivable	-	208 696	-	60 710
Exchange gain on RBZ Receivable	-	24 771	-	7 206
AMA-Agrobills	-	4 813	-	1 400
AFC-Holdings	(2 179)	188 005	(2 179)	54 691
AFC Leasing	-	113	-	33
Expected credit losses	(15 018)	(15 160)	(15 018)	(4 410)
	<b>6 548 275</b>	<b>2 224 688</b>	<b>6 216 974</b>	<b>604 680</b>

\*consists of non-monetary items







## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

### 26. OPERATING EXPENSES (cont'd)

#### 26.1. Employee Benefits

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Salaries and wages	3 402 642	1 731 768	2 304 250	392 259
Staff Special allowance	4 650	-	490	-
Pension costs (note 28)	413 836	145 579	285 320	42 349
Staff bonus	505 032	250 962	342 022	56 616
Covid allowance	280 351	354 414	156 447	83 485
Fuel allowance	72 205	25 076	61 066	5 725
National Social Security Authority	72 894	17 215	57 697	4 197
Medical aid expenses	524 376	316 902	390 608	72 876
School fees allowances	171 565	83 021	121 386	18 711
Government training levy	107 469	49 686	78 691	11 527
Retention allowances	806 912	382 069	605 569	92 830
Gratuities	258 155	56 840	255 243	15 955
Housing and other allowances	293 365	170 242	222 172	40 695
Workmen's compensation	42 021	16 315	30 856	3 725
Training expenses	127 113	54 812	94 380	13 562
Staff refreshments expenses	462 510	383 773	276 369	82 714
Staff uniforms charges	2 969	13 836	1 455	2 978
Staff commission	-	2 683	-	740
Movement in provision for leave pay (note 18.1)	463 667	173 036	308 478	34 387
Recruitment costs	12 776	1 072	11 605	228
Group accident insurance	4 740	110	4 173	27
Sports and recreation	134 318	13 730	117 658	3 630
	<b>8 163 566</b>	<b>4 243 141</b>	<b>5 725 935</b>	<b>979 216</b>

The average number of persons employed by the Bank during the year was 530 (December 2021, 510)

### 27. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

#### 27.1. Loan facility commitments

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Facility commitments approved but not drawn down	1 769 365	868 997	1 769 365	252 792
<b>Maturity analysis</b>				
Due between 1 month and 3 months	<b>1 769 365</b>	<b>868 997</b>	<b>1 769 365</b>	<b>252 792</b>

Commitments to lend are agreements to lend money to a customer in future, subject to certain terms and conditions. Such commitments are normally made for a fixed period. The Bank may withdraw from its contractual obligation for the undrawn portion of the agreed facility limits by giving reasonable notice to the customer. The following represents the contractual amounts of the Bank's off statement of financial position financial instruments, which commit the Bank to extend credit to customers.

#### 27.2. Financial guarantees

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Guarantees	19 757	19 594	19 757	5 700
<b>Maturity analysis</b>				
Due between 1 month and 3 months	14 757	8 594	14 757	2 500
Due between 3 months and 1 year	5 000	11 000	5 000	3 200
	<b>19 757</b>	<b>19 594</b>	<b>19 757</b>	<b>5 700</b>

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank gives financial guarantees consisting of letters of credit guarantees and acceptances

### 28. PENSION AND RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Bank operates a defined contribution pension plan administered by Marsh Employee Benefits Zimbabwe (Private) Limited. The Bank and employees contribute 12.7% and 7.5% of qualifying salaries respectively. The assets of the fund are held in a separate trustee administered fund.

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Pension costs	413 836	145 579	285 320	42 349
National Social Security Authority scheme	72 894	14 428	57 697	4 197
	<b>486 730</b>	<b>160 007</b>	<b>343 017</b>	<b>46 546</b>

### 29. RELATED PARTIES

The Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Agriculture who each hold 50% of the AFC Holdings Bank's shares control the Bank jointly. Other related parties are those entities who share common shareholders with the Bank.

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
National Aids Council	2 160 424	1 253 687	2 160 424	364 699
Agricultural Marketing Authority	-	21 891	-	6 368
Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe	110 007	3 887 852	110 007	1 130 979
Grain Marketing Board	503 667	680 277	503 667	197 893
Industrial Development Corporation of Zimbabwe	-	1 510 350	-	439 362
Tobacco Research Board	4 718	11 286	4 718	3 283
National Building Society	-	362 117	-	105 340
Zimbabwe Revenue Authority	314 995	204 324	314 995	59 438
Infrastructural Development Bank of Zimbabwe	-	105 988	-	30 832
Zimbabwe Consolidated Diamond Company	-	311 089	-	90 496
National Social Security Authority	642 671	-	642 671	-
AFC- Land and Development Bank	770 575	839 015	770 575	244 070
AFC- Insurance Company	-	123 678	-	35 978
Small & Medium Enterprises Development ZIMSEC	535 073	-	535 073	-
ZARNET	15 114	-	15 114	-
	<b>10 620 179</b>	<b>9 311 554</b>	<b>10 620 179</b>	<b>2 708 738</b>

Deposits from related parties are at the Bank's normal borrowing rates, terms and conditions.

#### 29.2. Amounts due from related parties

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
AFC Holdings Limited	8 377	188 006	8 377	54 691
AFC Leasing Company	62 958	113	62 958	33
	<b>71 335</b>	<b>188 119</b>	<b>71 335</b>	<b>54 724</b>

#### 29.3. Commission income

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe	30 976	9 321	12 563	1 893

Commission income from related parties relates to agency commission received from the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe.

#### 29.4. Key management compensation

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Directors' fees	64 155	28 219	37 344	8 209
Short-term employee benefits	1 457 091	521 773	847 145	151 784
	<b>1 521 246</b>	<b>549 992</b>	<b>884 489</b>	<b>159 993</b>

Key management includes directors, both executive and non-executive.

Loans and advances to directors were at the Bank's normal lending rates, terms and conditions. There were no expected credit losses required for loans and advances to directors.

#### 29.5 Loans and advances to Directors

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL COST	
	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000	DEC 2022 ZWL '000	DEC 2021 ZWL '000
Loans and advances to Directors	90 372	50 189	90 372	14 600

### AUDITOR'S OPINION

The abridged financial statements should be read in conjunction with the complete set of financial statements of AFC Commercial Bank Limited for the year ended 31 December 2022, which have been audited by PKF Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe), signed by Sydney Bvurere, PAAB Practising certificate 0209 and a qualified opinion has been issued thereon. The audit has been qualified regarding unresolved prior year trial balance mis-matches. The auditor's report for the year then ended carries key audit matters ("KAMs") outlining areas of the audit process that required significant attention of the auditor, being expected credit loss on loans and advances and valuation of investment properties and land and buildings. The auditor's report on the financial statements and the full set of financial statements, is available for inspection at the bank's registered office.